



2026:AHC:46609

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 9349 of 2024

Vijay Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Lavesh Sharma, Narendra Pal Singh,
Rajat Kumar Shukla, Ravindra Sharma,
Siddharth Shukla, Somit Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.

(Ref: Order on the short term bail/parole application)-

1. Heard Mr. Narendra Pal Singh, the learned counsel for applicant and the learned A.G.A. for State-opposite party-1.
2. Perused the record.
3. The first bail application of applicant/appellant was rejected by this Court, vide order dated 07.03.2025.
4. Applicant/appellant has filed above-mentioned application for grant of short term bail/parole. Perusal of the said application for short term bail/parole will go to show that present application for short term bail/parole has been filed on the ground of ill health of applicant/appellant.
5. At the very outset, the learned A.G.A. for State-opposite party-1 has pointed out to the document dated 12.04.2025 i.e. the letter sent by the Medical Superintendent of District Jail, Mathura to Somit Shukla, Advocate, High Court, Allahabad. Copy of the which is on record as Annexure-1 to the short term bail application/parole filed on behalf of applicant/appellant. With reference to the penultimate part of the said letter, the learned A.G.A. submits that applicant/appellant has been admitted in jail hospital and the medication of applicant/appellant is being undertaken under the guidance of S.G.P.G.I., Lucknow. As such, no good

ground for grant of short term bail/parole is made out.

6. When confronted with above, the learned counsel for applicant/appellant could not overcome the same.

7. In view of above, this application for short term bail/parole is liable to be rejected.

8. It is, accordingly, rejected.

(Ref:- Order on the Memo of Appeal)-

List for hearing in due course before appropriate Bench.

February 27, 2026

Vinay

(Rajeev Misra,J.)